

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of New Jersey**

-----  
No. A-40-14 (075207)  
-----

---

**E&J EQUITIES, LLC**, *a New Jersey  
limited liability company,*

*Plaintiff-Petitioner,*

v.

**BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT OF THE  
TOWNSHIP OF FRANKLIN,**

*Defendant-Respondent.*

:  
:  
: **CIVIL ACTION**

:  
:  
: ON APPEAL FROM THE APPELLATE  
: DIVISION, SUPERIOR COURT,  
: DOCKET NO. A2432-12

:  
:  
: *Before:* CLARKSON FISHER, P.J.A.D.,  
: MARIANNE ESPINOSA, J.A.D., *and* ELLEN  
: KOBLITZ, J.A.D.

:  
:  
: ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR  
: COURT OF NEW JERSEY, LAW  
: DIVISION, SOMERSET COUNTY,  
: DOCKET NO. L-1526-10.

:  
:  
: *Before:* PETER BUCHSBAUM, J.S.C.  
:  
:

---

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION  
OF NEW JERSEY**

**EDWARD BAROCAS  
JEANNE LoCICERO  
ALEXANDER SHALOM**

American Civil Liberties Union of New  
Jersey Foundation  
Post Office Box 32159  
89 Market St., 7<sup>th</sup> Floor  
Newark, New Jersey 07102  
973-854-1717

**ANDREW GIMIGLIANO**  
1300 Mount Kemble Avenue  
P.O. Box 2075  
Morristown, NJ 07962-2075  
973-241-4235

*Of Counsel and On the Brief.*

May 4, 2014.

**RONALD K. CHEN**, NJ Atty No. 02719-1983  
Rutgers Constitutional Rights Clinic  
Center for Law & Justice  
123 Washington St.  
Newark, New Jersey 07102  
973-353-5551  
ronchen@andromeda.rutgers.edu

*Attorney for Amicus Curiae American Civil  
Liberties Union of New Jersey*

**Contents**

INTRODUCTION..... 1

ARGUMENT..... 3

I. The Township of Franklin Has Established Neither the Existence of an Actual Threat to Safety Caused by Electronic Billboards, Nor that its Ordinance Is Narrowly Tailored..... 3

A. The Township Of Franklin Bears the Burden of Establishing a Reasonable Factual Basis that Ordinance 3875-10 Advances a Substantial Governmental Interest and Is No More Expansive Than Necessary in Advancing That Interest..... 4

B. The Township of Franklin Has Not Established a Reasonable Factual Basis Establishing That a Ban on Electronic Billboards Would Serve a Government Interest..... 8

1. An inchoate interest in "aesthetics" cannot justify a blanket prohibition on a form of communication.....11

2. While the interest in traffic safety could be substantial, the Township of Franklin did not establish a reasonable factual basis that safety would be affected by a complete ban on electronic billboards. ....17

C. The Township of Franklin Has Not Established a Reasonable Factual Basis that a Complete Ban on Electronic Billboards Is No More Expansive Than Necessary to Achieve a Substantial Government Interest..... 22

D. The Commercial Speech Doctrine Does Not Apply in this Case..... 26

II. The Township of Franklin Has Not Established a Reasonable Factual Basis that There Were Adequate Alternative Means of Communication Available to Reach the Intended Audience Despite the Blanket Ban on Electronic Billboards..... 29

A. The Speed with Which Electronic Billboard Displays Can Be Changed Makes Alternative Means of Communication Inadequate..... 32

B.	Digital Billboards Are More Economical than Traditional Printed Billboards.....	36
C.	Electronic Billboards Represent the Future of Outdoor Advertising.....	38
	CONCLUSION.....	40

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

Bell v. Stafford Twp., 110 N.J. 384 (1988)..... 7, 23

Besler v. Board of Educ. of West Windsor-Plainsboro Regional School Dist., 201 N.J. 544, 570 (2010)..... 4, 29

Burlington Truck Lines v. United States, 371 U.S. 156, 83 S.Ct. 239, 9 L.Ed. 2d 207 (1962)..... 21

City Council of Los Angeles v. Taxpayers for Vincent, 466 U.S. 789 (1984)..... 4

City of Ladue v. Gilleo, 512 U.S. 43, 48, 114 S.Ct. 2038, 2041, 129 L.Ed. 2d 36 (1994)..... 29, 30

Clark v. Community for Creative Non-Violence, 468 U.S. 288 (1984)..... 4

Cohen v. California, 403 U.S. 15, 24-25, 91 S.Ct. 1780, 1787-88, 29 L.Ed. 2d 284 (1971)..... 37

Drake v. Dep't of Human Servs. Div. of Youth & Family Servs., 186 N.J. Super. 532 (App. Div. 1982)..... 21

E & J Equities, LLC v. Bd. of Adjustment of Franklin, 2013 N.J. Super. Unpub. LEXIS 68, 25 (Law Div. Jan. 4, 2013)..... 12

Forsyth County v. Nationalist Movement, 505 U.S. 123, 112 S.Ct. 2395, 120 L.Ed. 2d 101 (1992)..... 17

Frisby v. Schultz, 487 U.S. 474, 485, 108 S. Ct. 2495, 2503, 101 L.Ed. 2d 420 (1988)..... 5

Greenberg v. Kimmelman, 99 N.J. 552 (1985)..... 6

In re Authorization for Freshwater Wetlands Gen. Permits, 372 N.J. Super. 578, 595 (App. Div. 2004)..... 21

In re Proposed Quest Academy Charter School of Montclair Founders Grp., 216 N.J. 370 (2013) (internal quotation omitted)..... 22

Metromedia, Inc. v. City of San Diego, 453 U.S. 490, 101 S.Ct. 2882, 69 L.Ed. 2d 800 (1981)..... 9, 11, 15, 39

New Jersey Bell Tel. Co. v. Communication Workers of Am., 5 N.J. 354 (1950)..... 21

<u>Niemotko v. Maryland</u> , 340 <u>U.S.</u> 268, 71 <u>S.Ct.</u> 325, 95 <u>L.Ed.</u> 267 (1951) .....	16
<u>Paton v. LaPrade</u> , 469 F. Supp. 773 (D.N.J. 1978).....	7
<u>Planned Parenthood of Central New Jersey v. Farmer</u> , 165 N.J. 609, 629 (2000) .....	6
<u>Right to Choose v. Byrne</u> , 91 N.J. 28 (1982).....	6
<u>Robinson v. Cahill</u> , 62 N.J. 473 (1973).....	6
<u>Schad v. Mt. Ephraim</u> , 452 U.S. 61 (1981).....	3
<u>Schad v. Mt. Ephraim</u> , 452 <u>U.S.</u> 61, 68 <u>S.Ct.</u> 2176, 68 <u>L.Ed.</u> 2d 671 (1981) .....	3
<u>Shuttlesworth v. Birmingham</u> , 394 <u>U.S.</u> 147, 151, 89 <u>S.Ct.</u> 935, 939, 22 <u>L.Ed.</u> 2d 162 (1969) .....	16
<u>Sojourner A. v. N.J. Dep't of Human Servs.</u> , 177 N.J. 318 (2003) .....	7
<u>State v. Borjas</u> , 436 N.J. Super. 375, 388-389, (App. Div. 2014) .....	30
<u>State v. Cameron</u> , 100 N.J. 586 (1985).....	7
<u>Turner Broadcasting System, Inc. v. FCC</u> , 512 <u>U.S.</u> 622, 114 <u>S.Ct.</u> 2445, 129 <u>L.Ed.</u> 2d 497 (1994) .....	5, 22

**Other Authorities**

<u>Amber and Wireless Emergency Alerts</u> , The National Center for Missing and Exploited Children, <i>available</i> at <a href="http://www.missingkids.com/AMBER/WEA">http://www.missingkids.com/AMBER/WEA</a> .....	34
Ana Radelat, <u>Billboard Bounce: Political Ad Spending Up 13% for Outdoor Media: New Tech Allows Campaigns to Better Target, Tailor Messages, Advertising Age,</u> (March 10, 2014) .....	35
Anne C. Osborne & Renita Coleman, <u>Outdoor Advertising Recall: A Comparison of Newer Technology and Traditional Billboards</u> , 30 J. of Current Issues & Res. in Advertising 13, 21 (2008) .....	33
Charles R. Taylor & George R. Franke, <u>Public Opinion towards Digital Billboards in the United States: An</u>	

<u>Analysis of Recent Polls in 2 Advances in Advertising Research</u> , (2011) .....	11
<u>Digital Billboard Initiative: Catching Fugitives in the Information Age</u> , Federal Bureau of Investigation, (Dec. 24, 2014), <a href="http://www.fbi.gov/news/stories/2014/december/digital-billboard-initiative/digital-billboard-initiative">http://www.fbi.gov/news/stories/2014/december/digital-billboard-initiative/digital-billboard-initiative</a> .....	34
<u>Digital Billboards</u> , Outdoor Advertising Association of America, <a href="https://www.oaaa.org/OutOfHomeAdvertising/OOHMediaFormats/DigitalBillboard.s.aspx">https://www.oaaa.org/OutOfHomeAdvertising/OOHMediaFormats/DigitalBillboard.s.aspx</a> .....	32
<u>Digital Billboards: What a Difference a Year Makes</u> , Federal Bureau of Investigation, (Jan. 30, 2009), <a href="http://www.fbi.gov/news/stories/2009/january/billboards_013009">http://www.fbi.gov/news/stories/2009/january/billboards_013009</a> .....	35
<u>E &amp; J Equities, LLC</u> , 2013 N.J. Super. Unpub. LEXIS 68 (N.J. Super. Ct. Law Div. 2013) .....	24
Jerry Wachtel, <u>Transportation Research Board</u> , NCHRP Project 20-7 (256), <u>Safety Impacts of the Emerging Digital Display Technology for Outdoor Advertising Signs 4</u> (2009), available at <a href="http://www.azmag.gov/Documents/pdf/cms.resource/NCHRP_Digital_Billboard_Report70216.pdf">http://www.azmag.gov/Documents/pdf/cms.resource/NCHRP_Digital_Billboard_Report70216.pdf</a> .....	19, 20, 24, 32
John A. Molino et al., <u>Federal Highway Administration</u> , FHWA-HRT-09-018, <u>The Effects of Commercial Electronic Variable Message Signs (CEVMS) on Driver Attention and Distraction: An Update 2</u> (Feb. 2009) .....	19
Lopez-Pumarejo, <u>supra</u> at 36 .....	31, 32, 33
<u>Making Connections: Somerset County's Circulation Plan Update</u> , 44 (June 2011), <a href="https://www.co.somerset.nj.us/planweb/learn/pdf/Draft%20Final%20Plan%20%286-29-11%29.pdf">https://www.co.somerset.nj.us/planweb/learn/pdf/Draft%20Final%20Plan%20%286-29-11%29.pdf</a> .....	34
Media Finder, Outfront Media, <a href="http://www.outfrontmedia.com/whereweare/pages/mediafinder.aspx">http://www.outfrontmedia.com/whereweare/pages/mediafinder.aspx</a> .....	18
Peter J. Sampson, <u>Digital Billboards Aid FBI in Hunt for Top Criminals</u> , Northjersey.com, (Sep. 30, 2013), <a href="http://www.northjersey.com/news/digital-billboards-aid-fbi-in-hunt-for-top-criminals-1.644446">http://www.northjersey.com/news/digital-billboards-aid-fbi-in-hunt-for-top-criminals-1.644446</a> .....	35

See <u>OOH Revenue by Format</u> , Outdoor Advertising Association of America, <a href="http://www.oaaa.org/ResourceCenter/MarketingSales/FactsandFigures/Revenue/OOHRevenuebyFormat.aspx">http://www.oaaa.org/ResourceCenter/MarketingSales/ FactsandFigures/Revenue/OOHRevenuebyFormat.aspx</a> (last visited Apr. 15, 2015) .....	31
<u>State v. Miller</u> , 83 N.J. 402 (1980).....	14, 15
Zoning Map Franklin Township (Somerset Co.), Sept. 2010 .....	13
 <b><u>Statutes</u></b>	
N.J.A.C. § 16:41C-11.1(a)(3).....	24
